_h_
HALTON Development Control Committee

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Monday, 7 October 2019 6.30 p.m.
Boardroom - Municipal Building, Widnes

R D wn (< ZJ

Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Paul Nolan (Chair)
Councillor Keith Morley (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Chris Carlin

Councillor Ron Hignett

Councillor Valerie Hill

Councillor Joan Lowe

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh

Councillor June Roberts

Councillor Dave Thompson
Councillor Bill Woolfall

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Monday, 4 November 2019



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part |
Item No. Page No.
1. MINUTES 1-11
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item.

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 12 - 88
COMMITTEE

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Control Committee on Monday, 5 August 2019 at
Boardroom - Municipal Building, Widnes

Present: Councillors Nolan (Chair), Morley (Vice-Chair), Carlin, R. Hignett,
V. Hill, J. Lowe, June Roberts, Thompson and Woolfall

Apologies for Absence: Councillors C. Plumpton Walsh and Zygadilo
Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, J. Tully, A. Plant, J. Eaton, G. Henry, L. Wilson-Lagan
and P. Peak

Also in attendance: One member of the press

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE

Action
DEV1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2019,
having been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a
correct record.

DEV2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following applications
for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers
and duties, made the decisions described below.

DEV3 - 19/00240/FUL - PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF
INDUSTRIAL UNIT WITH USE CLASSES B1, B2 AND B8
WITH ASSOCIATED EXTERNAL LIGHTING,
ELECTRICITY SUBSTATION, SERVICE YARD AND CAR
PARKING AT UNIT 1, LAND OFF GORSEY LANE,
WIDNES

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined
in the report together with background information in respect
of the site.

Officers advised that since the publication of the
agenda several updates were available and referred




Page 2

Members to the published AB Update List where these were
explained in detail. Matters still unresolved were outlined
and it was noted that further clarification was required on a
number of technical details. Officers requested therefore
that to avoid any unnecessary delay that authority be
delegated to the Operational Director, in consultation with
the Chair or Vice Chair, to determine the application subject
to the usual checks, to allow those details to be resolved
and allow any additional conditions to be attached as
required.

After considering the application and updates before
them and to avoid any delays in determination, the
Committee agreed to the Officer's request and delegated
powers were given to the Operational Director, as discussed
above.

RESOLVED: That

a) delegated authority be given to the Operational
Director — Policy, Planning and Transportation, to
determine the application in consultation with the
Chair or Vice Chair of the Development Control
Committee, once all outstanding issues have been
resolved; and

b) that any plan
[...]
— Policy, Planning and Transportation, to
determine the application, in consultation with the
Chair or Vice Chair of the Development Control
Committee, once all outstanding issues have been
resolved; and

b) that any planning permission be subject to conditions
relating to the following and any additional conditions
as required:

1. Standard 3 year timescale for commencement of
development (BE1);

2. Specifying approved/amended plans (BE1);

3. Materials condition, requiring external finishing
materials be carried out as approved (BE2);

4. Implementation of proposed site and finished floor
levels (BE1);

5. Landscaping condition requiring implementation of
landscaping scheme (BE1);

6. Boundary treatment condition(s) requiring fencing
etc be carried out as approved (BE22);

7. Pre-commencement survey for invasive plant
species;

8. Drainage details/strategy to be implemented (UU
surface water condition) (PR16);

9. Foul water drained on separate system (PR16);




DEV5

Page 5

10.Conditions relating to further detailed site
investigation; risk assessment; remediation
strategy/verification (PR14/15);

11.Piling using penetrative methods shall not be
carried out other than with written consent (EA
applied);

12.No drainage for the infiltration of surface water to
the ground (EA applied);

13.In accordance with Arb Method Statement (BE1);

14.In accordance with ecological appraisal (GE18);

15. Cycle storage details and implementation (TP6);

16.Bin screen details (BE1);

17.Vehicle access, parking, servicing etc. to be
constructed prior to occupation/commencement of
use (BE1);

18.Submission and agreement of Site Waste
Management Plan (WM8);

19. Pollution control plan;

20.Hours of operation (BE1); and

21.No outdoor storage (E5).

- 19/00285/FUL — PROPOSED EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS
TO INSERT NEW WINDOWS AND DOORS. FLAT
ROOFED EXTENSION TO REAR COURTYARD
ELEVATION TO FACILITATE THE CREATION OF 2 NO
DWELLING UNITS. CONVERSION OF BASEMENT TO 3
NO DWELLING UNITS AND BIN/CY
[...]
age had been replaced with personnel doors, which
matched the other entrance points to the building resulting in
the enhancement of the High Street elevation. One
representation had been received that raised concerns over
the fact that the basement properties did not have any
windows; it was reported however that two of the properties
would be served by light wells and the third one did have
windows.

Members queried the bin storage enhancement which
was explained and were assured that debris currently being
left on Council land next to the site would be removed. After
consideration of the application the Committee agreed that it
be approved, subject to the conditions listed below.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved
subject to the following conditions:

Time limit;

Approved plans;

External facing materials; and
Implementation of bin and cycle storage.

hoOn =

MISCELLANEQUS ITEMS

The following applications had been withdrawn:




Page 9

18/00596/COND

Application to discharge Condition No(s) 3 (Sightlines) and
12 (Mitigation Plan for Birds/Wildlife) of Planning Permission
18/00099/FUL at land Adjacent to the Old Post Office,
Chester Road, Daresbury, Warrington, Cheshire.

18/00608/FUL

Proposed addition of 3 no. classrooms with ancillary facilities
and extended glazed canopy at Daresbury Primary School,
Chester Road, Daresbury, Warrington, Cheshire, WA4 4AJ.

19/00159/S73

Application under section 73 of the Town and Country
planning act to vary condition 2 of permission 11/00007/FUL
to substitute new plan drawing DRG no. 2 for previously
approved plans to amend elevations and layout and to
remove condition 12 restricting the use of the barn to
agriculture for livestock barn and associated interpretation
centre at Water Garden, Harefield Cottage, Warrington
Road, Rainhill, St Helens, L35 6PG.

18/00513/FUL

Proposed development of Solar Photovoltaic Array including
boundary treatment, control buildings and internal access
track on Land Bounded by Dungeo
[...]
 Hall Drive,
Widnes.

Appeal Dismissed.

18/00526/COU

Proposed change of use from Pharmacy to Hot Food
Takeway at Croft Pharmacy, 4 Danescroft, Widnes.




Page 11

Appeal Dismissed.

19/00010/COU

Proposed change of use from former Sandwich Shop to Hot

Food Takeaway (use class A5) at 39 Beechers, Widnes,
WAS8 4TE.

Meeting ended at 6.53 p.m.



REPORT TO:

DATE:

REPORTING OFFICER:

Page 12 Agenda Item 3

Development Control Committee

7 October 2019

SUBJECT:

WARD(S):

Resources

Strategic Director — Enterprise, Community and

Planning Applications to be determined by the

Committee

Boroughwide

Application No

Proposal

Location

19/00020/FUL

(Page 13)

Proposed development of local
district centre comprising
Convenience Store (Use Class
A1), 5 no. Retail Units (Use
Classes A1, A3, D1 with a
maximum of 1 unit to be D1),
Children's Nursery (Use Class
D1), 43 no. Residential
Apartments and 5 no. Dwellings
(Use Class C3) to provide living
facilities for the over 55's
together with ancillary
development.

Land bounded by Pitts
Heath Lane and
Otterburn Street,
Sandymoor, Runcorn

19/00325/FUL

(Page 41)

Proposed erection of 236
dwellings and 100 extra care
apartments, together with car
parking, landscaping, roads,
bridges, footways, drainage
infrastructure and associated
works.

Open Land to North
East of Village Street, to
the East and West of
Keckwick Brook and to
the West of the West
Coast Rail Line,
Sandymoor.




Page 13

APPLICATION NO:

19/00020/FUL

LOCATION:

Land Bounded By Pitts Heath Lane And
Otterburn Street, Sandymoor, Runcorn

PROPOSAL.:

Proposed development of local district
centre comprising Convenience Store (Use
Class A1), 5 no. Retail Units (Use Classes
A1, A3, D1 with a maximum of 1 unit to be
D1), Children's Nursery (Use Class D1), 43
no. Residential Apartments and 5 no.
Dwellings (Use Class C3) to provide living
facilities for the over 55's together with
ancillary development.

WARD:

Daresbury

PARISH:

Sandymoor

AGENT(S)/APPLICANT(S):

[...]
line application (with all matter reserved) for
development of Sandymoor Local Centre, including 34 No.
houses/apartments and 3000sgm of commercial, health, recreation
and leisure floorspace. Permitted 14.07.04

e (07/00681/0OUT - Outline application (with all matters reserved) for
development of Sandymoor Local Centre including up to 34 No.
dwellings and including up to 3,000 sq.m of commercial, retail, health,
recreation and leisure floorspace. Permitted 06.12.07

e 10/00482/0OUT - Application to extend time limit for implementation of
extant planning permission (07/00681/OUT). Permitted 05.05.11

e 12/00049/FUL - Proposed development of 2 no. storage buildings, 1
tank cleaning shed and siting of storage tanks and associated wall
upon existing car park. Permitted 26.03.12



Page 15

2. THE APPLICATION

2.1 The proposal

The application seeks planning permission for the development of a Local
District Centre comprising:

- Convenience Store (Co-Op) — Use Class A1
- 5No. retail units

O O O O

o

Retail Unit 1 — Use Class A5 (hot food takeaway)

Retail Unit 2 — Use Class A1/A3 (Shops/Restaurants/Cafes)
Retail Unit 3 — Use Class A5 (hot food takeaway)

Retail Unit 4 — Use Class A1 (Shops)

Retail Unit 5 — Use Class D1 (Vets)

- Nursery — Use Class D1
- 5 bungalow properties — C3 Open Market dwellings
- 43 Apartments

o 23x one bedroom units

o 20x two bedroom units

The proposed 43 ‘Retirement Housing Apartments’ will also include communal
facilities comprising lounge with kitchenette, communal gardens and a buggy
store. There will also be a manager’s office, to provide support to residents.

Information has been provided in support of the application confirming the
proposed scheme is part of Housing 21’s Shared Ownership and Affordable
Housing Programme 2016-2021.

2.2 Documentation

The planning application is supported by the following documents:

Design and Access Statement

Transport Assessment, December 2018, Ref 2356

Landscape Strategy Rev P03, July 2019

Ar
[...]
 carried out as
approved (BE2)

Construction and delivery hours to be adhered to throughout the course of
the development. (BE1)

Vehicle access, parking, servicing etc to be constructed prior to occupation
of properties/ commencement of use. (BE1)

10. Condition to retain the existing bollards on Biggleswade Drive
11.Highways condition including details of signage and road marking strategy,

road safety audit, travel plan, parking strategy, electric vehicle charging
points, cycle storage, service management plan, greenway link.



9.

Page 40

12.Provision of affordable housing (CS13)

13. Construction Environmental Management Plan

14.Conditions relating to tree protection during construction (BE1)

15. Conditions relating to surface water/ highway drainage (BE1/ PR5)

16. Requiring noise mitigation measures to be implemented in accordance with
the submitted Environmental Noise Assessment Report (PR2)

17.Submission and agreement of Site Waste Management Plan (WM8)

18. Condition relating to ecology protection

INFORMATIVES

1. Breeding birds protection (Policy GE21)
2. Construction Method Plan and considerate constructors

10.SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

The decision to grant permission and impose any conditions has been taken
having regard to the relevant policies and proposals in the Development Plan
set out above. The Local Planning Authority have worked with the applicant in
a positive and proactive manner based on seeking solutions to problems
arising in relation to dealing with planning applications in accordance with
Part 6 of The Town and Country Planning (Development Management
Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended).



Page 41

APPLICATION NO: 19/00325/FUL

LOCATION: Open Land to North East of Village
Street, to the East and West of
Keckwick Brook and to the West of the
West Coast Rail Line, Sandymoor.
PROPOSAL.: Proposed erection of 236 dwellings and
100 extra care apartments, together
with car parking, landscaping, roads,
bridges, footways, drainage
infrastructure and associated works

WARD: Daresbury

PARISH: Sandymoor

AGENT(S) / APPLICANT(S): Gallliford Try Partnerships and Homes
England

DEVELOPMENT PLAN ALLOCATION: | UDP Phase 2 Allocated Housing

National Planning Policy Framework Site(s); Proposed Greenspace;

(2019) Proposed Greenway and Important

Halton Unitary Development Plan (2005) | Landscape Features
Halton Core Strategy Local Plan (2013)
DEPARTURE Yes

REPRESENTATIONS: 56 representations (multiple letters from
2 authors have been counted as one
representation. Includes 1 letter of
support)

KEY ISSUES: Principle of development; Allocated
housing site; housing need; loss of
green space; highway impacts;
Landscape impacts, waste policy;
design and character; flood risk and
drainage; contaminated land; ecology
and trees; Health Impacts; Noise;
Construction Access and Impacts
RECOMMENDATION: Approve Subject to Conditions

SITE MAP

THE APPLICATION SITE

The Site

Site is approximately 11.4Ha within the Sandymoor development area. The site is
predominantly greenfield with the exception of a partly constructed road designed to
connect adjoining residential development through the site. The remaining site
includes areas of grassland interspersed by areas of woodland and a number of
ponds. Keckwick Brook runs north/ south through the site dividing the site into two
parcels. Sandymoor Brook runs east west. Existing/ ongoing residential developments



Page 42

adjoin the site to the north, north east and south west. The West Coast Rail Line and
Chester/ Warrington Line runs along the east and south east boundaries of the site.

Planning History

Sandymoor has a long and complex planning history. The records show that the site
formed part of wider previous schemes with planning permission including outline
planning permission (04/00342/OUT) previously approved for the proposed erection
of 149 No. dwellings (with all matters reserved) and 13/00478/FUL for proposed
phased highways infrastructure works whi
[...]
running the full length of
Walsingham Drive, | believe this road has an asphalt thickness of 185mm and the
minimum requirement for construction traffic is 210mm.

However David Wilson Homes had a road built which connects Windmill Hill Avenue
to the southern end of Walsingham Drive, about 300 metres from the proposed
Galifords site, bypassing the northernmost 800 metres of Walsingham Drive. This road
still appears to be intact.

If Galifords were to use this road, it would solve the issue of having to use the full
length of Walsingham Dirive.

These three issues - large extra care block, lack of bungalows and construction traffic
routes - are the main points of concern as discussed in the Parish Council meeting of

the 18th July.”

ASSESSMENT

The Proposal and Background

The application seeks permission for the erection of 236 dwellings and 100 extra care
apartments, together with car parking, landscaping, roads, bridges, footways,
drainage infrastructure and associated works on land within the Sandymoor allocated
housing area as defined by Core Strategy Policy CS11. The dwellings are proposed



Page 48

as a mix of two, three and four bed houses of a traditional style being predominantly
2 storey and a mix of detached, semi-detached and terraced properties. The extra
care element of the scheme will be provided within a single, four storey block.
According to the applicant, “the accommodation will provide for people who are
generally over 55 with a low to medium level of physical or mental health support
needs, promoting independent living. The building will provide a range of services for
residents on-site....with a higher than typical provision of shared ownership properties
being proposed in response to local demand”.

The scheme is proposed to be developed as a phased development and the
application includes a proposed phasing plan. The applicant has stated that this is to
allow the early commencement of the extra care apartments. This is not considered to
rai

Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Control Committee on Monday, 7 October 2019 at 
Boardroom - Municipal Building, Widnes

Present: Councillors Morley (Vice-Chair), Carlin, R. Hignett, V. Hill, J. Lowe, 
June Roberts, Thompson, Woolfall and Zygadllo 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Nolan and C. Plumpton Walsh

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, J. Tully, A. Plant, G. Henry, M. Pagan, L. Wilson-
Lagan and P. Peak

Also in attendance: 3 Members of the public and one member of the press

Action
DEV7 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2019, 
having been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a 
correct record.

DEV8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

DEV9 - 19/00020/FUL - PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF LOCAL 
DISTRICT CENTRE COMPRISING CONVENIENCE 
STORE (USE CLASS A1), 5 NO. RETAIL UNITS (USE 
CLASSES A1, A3, D1 WITH A MAXIMUM OF 1 UNIT TO 
BE D1), CHILDREN'S NURSERY (USE CLASS D1), 43 NO. 
RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS AND 5 NO. DWELLINGS 
(USE CLASS C3) TO PROVIDE LIVING FACILITIES FOR 
THE OVER 55'S TOGETHER WITH ANCILLARY 
DEVELOPMENT ON LAND BOUNDED BY PITTS HEATH 
LANE AND OTTERBURN STREET, SANDYMOOR, 
RUNCORN

It was explained to the Committee that material 
considerations had come to light at a late stage (since the 
summons to the meeting was issued).  There had been no 
time for these matters to be analysed.  Consequently, it 
would not be proper for this application to be considered at 
the meeting.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE



RESOLVED:  That this application not be considered 
at the meeting and that it be submitted to a future meeting 
for determination.

DEV10 - 19/00325/FUL - PROPOSED ERECTION OF 236 
DWELLINGS AND 100 EXTRA CARE APARTMENTS, 
TOGETHER WITH CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING, 
ROADS, BRIDGES, FOOTWAYS, DRAINAGE 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND ASSOCIATED WORKS ON 
OPEN LAND TO NORTH EAST OF VILLAGE STREET, TO 
THE EAST AND WEST OF KECKWICK BROOK AND TO 
THE WEST OF THE WEST COAST RAIL LINE, 
SANDYMOOR

It was explained to the Committee that material 
considerations had come to light at a late stage (since the 
summons to the meeting was issued).  There had been no 
time for these matters to be analysed.  Consequently, it 
would not be proper for this application to be considered at 
the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That this application not be considered 
at the meeting and that it be submitted to a future meeting 
for determination.

Meeting ended at 6.37 p.m.


